Rule 2.1 17,A

(a) Insert full
name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator{s}

(b) Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appoiniment

(d) insert name of
applcant/
appointer

(e) Insert name(s)
and address(es) of
liquidator(s)

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact

form

The contart infarmmat ==+

Form 2.348

2.34B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to creditors’
voluntary liquidation

Name of Company Company number

Carrington Carr Home Finance Limited 2105488

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Chancery Division 8128 of 2012
Birmingham District Registry

{full name of court)

I/We (a) Christopher James Farrington Matthew James Cowhshaw

Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

1 Woodborough Road Four Brindleyplace
Nottingham Birmingham

NG1 3FG B1 2HZ

having been appointed administrator(s) of {b) Carrnington Carr Home Finance Limited
c/o Deloitte LLP, Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham, B1 2HZ

on (¢) 20 March 2012
by (d) Debenture Holder
hereby give notice that

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule Bt to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply, and It 1s
proposed that (e} Christopher James Farrington and Matthew James Cowlishaw
will be the hiquidators of the company {IP No 008751 & 009631)

(@0

Signed

Jomnt / Admimistrator(s)
Dated Ilf3)|?>.

Holly Savage
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, t will help Companies House to Four Bnindleyplace
contact you if there I1s a query on the Birmingham
B12HZ
0121 632 6000
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

“\ \\\ \“\ When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
*A241JCCX*
A32

COMPANIES HOUSE

13/03/2013 #227

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




CARRINGTON CARR HOME FINANCE LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION})
(“the Company”)

Court No. 8128 of 2012

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

12 March 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Christopher James Farrington and Matthew James Cowhshaw were appointed Joint Administrators of
Carnngton Carr Home Finance Limited on 20 March 2012 The affars, business and property of the
Company are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Company and contract without personal hability.

All hcensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Christopher James Farrington and Matthew James Cowlishaw
Deloitte LLP
4 Brindleyplace, Birmingham, B1 2HZ

Te! 0121 696 8838
Fax: 0121 695 5555




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1

2. ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS 2

3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION 3

4. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ADMINISTRATION

OUTCOME 5

5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 7

6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 8

7. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 9

8. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 10

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

3. Administrators’ Final OQutcome Statement as at 12 March 2013

4, Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account from 20 September 2012 to 12 March
2013 and Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments account as at 12 March 2013

5. Administrators’ time costs for the period 20 September 2012 to 12 March 2013 and
Administrators’ time costs for the period 20 March 2012 to 12 March 2013

6. Proof of debt form

Carrnington Carr Home Finance Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 12 March 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act” Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency
{(Amendment} Rules 2010

“the Admmnstrators” Christopher James Farrington and Matthew James
Cowlishaw of Deloitte LLP

“the Company” Carrington Carr Home Finance Limited - in
Administration

‘Deloitte” Deloitte LLP

“EOS" Estmanddutrenschinaaght

“Jones Lang LaSalle” Jones Lang LaSalle Limited

“S8hakespeares” Shakespeares LLP

“SIP2 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)

“SIP7 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

“SIP8 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Engiand & Wales)

“SIP13 (E&wWY Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Carnington Carr Home Finance Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 12 March 2013




1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Rules to provide creditors
with a summary of the Administration of the Company

Given the information already provided to creditors In our previous reports to creditors, we
have not included detalled background information in respect of the Company and have
focused on progress of the Administration subsequent to those reports

In the absence of creditors requesting a meeting the Administrators’ proposals were deemed
approved on 11 May 2012 and are detalled in section 2 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1
1.2 Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Chnstopher James Farnngton and Matthew James Cowlishaw of Delostte were appointed
Administrators of the Company by, Carnngton Carr Holdings Limited, 37 Welford Way,
Leicester, LE2 7AD on 20 March 2012, following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of
Adminmistrators, n their capacity as the Qualified Floating Charge Holder of the Company

The Court having conduct of the proceedings I1s High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham (case number 8164 of 2012)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Admimistrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

1.3 Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all future communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte com/uk/cchf

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 15 updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

Carrington Carr Home Finance Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 12 March 2013 1




2, ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

2.4 Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded it was not possible to sell the
Company as a gotng concern due to the significant secured and unsecured creditor habilities,
the scale of the Company's losses, Its Balance Sheet deficiency and the future liabilities of
PPI mis-selling claims ansing in respect of histonc business activilies

Consequently, the Administrators have performed therr functions in relation to the Company
with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(c} of Schedule B1 of the Act, which I1s to realise
assets in order to make a distribution to secured and/or preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which were deemed
approved on 11 May 2012 following the issue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedute
B1 of the Act on 30 Apnil 2012 and the expiry of 8 business days thereafter, are detalled at
Appendix 2

2.2 Achievement of the approved proposals

We have summansed below the outcome In respect of each of the approved proposals

Proposal Current status

1 The Jaint Admirustrators have realised the majornity of the assets and
settled the expenses incurred in the Administration

2 A confidential report in relation to the Directors’ conduct have been
submitted to the Insolvency Service

3&4 The Administrators have agreed and paid the preferential claims in the

Administration, a dividend of 100p in the £ was paid on 8 March 2013 The
secured creditor has received £55,000 under the terms of its fixed charge
secunty and £85,000 in respect of its floating charge Funds are available
to the unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part and uncharged assets

5 No creditors committee was formed in respect of the Company

687 The Administrators have obtained approval from the Company's secured
and preferential creditors with regards to the basis and drawing of the
Administrators’ remuneration, on-going expenses and Pre Administration
Costs

8&9 The Administrators will place the Company into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation in order to make a distnbution under the Prescnbed Part to the
unsecured creditors

10 The Administrators have obtained approval from the Company’s secured
and preferential creditors with regards to the Administrators’ discharge of
hability per paragraph 98 & 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act

Further infermation in respect of the final outcome of the Administration i1s contained in the
following sections of this report

Carnngton Carr Home Finance Limited - Ftnal progress report to creditors dated 12 March 2013 2




3.1

3.2

3.3

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Realisation of assets

As a going concern sale of the Company was not possible the individual assets of the
Company have been sold Details of all assets realised are shown at Appendix 4

Interested parties undertook some himited due diligence to assess whether the business had
retamned sufficient goodwill during its non-trading period to enable a purchase of the
Company's ntellectual property, goodwili, website domains and customer leads list
Competing offers were received, and the higher of these offers, being immediate
consideration of £50,750 plus 50% of future revenue generated over the next twelve months
from the sale of the customer leads list, was accepted

Maobile telephone numbers used by the Company were sold for £3,983 tegether with £4,350 n
respect of mobile telephone handsets (in line our with professional agents’ recommendations)

The Company owned no freehold property, the premises occupied by the Company were
subject to a shared lease with the parent company After receipt of professional agents’
advice that there was no realisable value in the Company's shared leasehold interest, the
lease was assigned to the parent company for the sum of £500

An immediate freeze was placed on the Company’s bank account and all monies held in the
bank account were transferred to the Administration bank account All funds received into the
estate have been banked in an interest bearing account

A final offer of £125,000 was accepted for the histoncal tax losses held by the Company,
which can be used by the Company's parent and its other subsidianes to offset against their
own tax labilties These tax losses had no alternative realisable value

A VAT refund has been recewed amounting to £8,659 in respect of overpayments made by
the Company pnor to the Admimstrators’ appointment

Book debt collections are on-going, and we are in the process of passing the remaining book
debts to a third party debt collection agent, although realisations are expected to be minimal

Distributions to creditors

As detailled in section 5 a distnibution of £55,000 has been made to the secured creditor under
its fixed charge, £85,000 has been distributed to the secured creditor under its floating charge
Preferential claimns of £3,430 have been paid in full

Exit

As detalled in our previous reports to creditors the Administration exit route 1s to move the
Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") This will enable us to distribute funds
to the unsecured creditors under the prescnbed part, once the realisations of the outstanding
book debts and revenue share 1s complete

Carnngtan Carr Home Finance Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 12 March 2013 3




3.4 Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company's Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 14 September
2012

3.5 EU regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EC) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Carnngton Carr Home Finance Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 12 March 2013 4




4.1

42

4.3

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ADMINISTRATION
OUTCOME

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 4 1s an abstract Receipts and Payments account covering the period
from 20 September 2012 to 12 March 2013 together with cumulative detaiis of the
transactions from the date of appcintment on 20 March 2012, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

A Final Outcome Statement as at 12 March 2013 is attached at Appendix 3

In this section, we have summarnised the main asset realisattons during the penod since our
last progress report to creditors

Asset realisations
Revenue Share

As previously reported the sale contract includes an agreement that 50% of revenue
generated over the twelve months from the sale of the customer leads list will be paid to the
Administration estate by Platinum Life Solutions Limited In the period funds of £15,202 have
been recewved into the Administration account and we have included a broad estimate of
£2,000 for future realisation from this source

Tax Losses

As previously reported we were In discussion with the Company’s parent company regarding
the possible surrender of accumulated corporation tax losses, which although of no use to the
Company itself because 1t has ceased trading, could be used by the parent and its other
subsidiaries to offset against therr own tax habihties We have recewved and accepted a final
offer of £125,000 for the tax losses

Book Debt

In the period £13,284 has been received In respect of book debts We are in the process of
tnstruction a third party debt collection agent to recover the remaiming book debts although
realisations are expected to be mimimal

VAT Refund

A VAT refund has been received amounting to £8,659 in respect of overpayments made by
the Company prior to the Administrators’ appointment

Bank Interest

All funds received Into the estate have been banked in an interest bearing account Interest
recewved to date amounts to £350 :

Unrealised assets

The revenue share agreement continues until April 2013 and funds due under the agreement
will be pad to the Liquidation estate There are a number of book debts that are still

Carmnngton Carr Home Finance Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 12 March 2013 5




outstanding and these are in the process of being passed to a specialist debt collection
agency

Carrington Carr Home Finance Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 12 March 2013 6




51

5.2

5.3

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Company's secured debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators, as shown
in the Statement of Affarrs, was £1,638,029, owed to Carrington Carr Holdings Limited and
secured by way of fixed and floating charges

The estimated recovery avallable to the secured creditor 1s shown with the EOS at Appendix
3 To date £55,000 has been distnbuted under the fixed charge and a further £85,000 under
the floating charge

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims totalling £3,430 have been agreed and paid dunng the period, at a rate of
100pinthe £

Prescribed Part and unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations net of costs, to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

¢« 50% of net property up to £10,000,
e Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
¢ Subject to a maxamum of £600,000

Please note that the level of return to creditors can only be estimated at this stage and 1s
subject to change, once all assets are realised, creditor claims are recewed and agreed

An estimate of the Prescribed Part and other realisations available for unsecured creditors are
set out at Appendix 3 At this stage, we estimate that the unsecured creditors will receive a
dividend of approximately 1 pence n the £

To date clams of £652,870 have been submitted compared with total clams shown in the
Directors' Estimated Statement of Affarrs of £2,602,381

As there 15 likely to be a small distribution to unsecured creditors you are requested to submit
claims to the address on the front of this report, marked for the attention of Holly Savage A
Proof of Debt form 1s attached at Appendix 6, to allow you to submit your claim

If you do not wish to submit a claim could you please confirm this by writing to the address on
the front of this report, or by email to hsavage@deloitte co_uk

Carrington Carr Home Finance Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 12 March 2013 7




6.1

6.2

6.3

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to original period of appointment

In accordance with the prowisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterpnse Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year unless an extension I1s granted
by the Court or with the consent of the creditors

In this case there was no need to extend the Administration appointment
Administrators’ discharge

This 1s the final Administrators report to creditors, and the Company will exit Administration by
proceeding into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation ("CVL") which will enable the Joint Liquidators
to make a distrnibution to the unsecured creditors

SIP43 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we are required to review the
Company’s transactions with connected parties during the period of this report and the two
years prior to our appointment

Transactions since our appointment on 20 March 2012 have been disclosed in our previous
report In the penod of this report as detalled above tax losses were sold to Carnington Carr
Holdings Limited for £125,000

The following transactions that took place during 2011 between the Company and its Parent
Company have been reviewed, and we are of the opinion that these transactions do not
require any further investigation

This comprised the following transactions

+ Sales of fixtures and fiting, computer software and computer hardware by the
Company to Carrington Carr Holdings Limited amounting to £185,551

= Intercompany charges amounting to £2,817,287

Camngton Carr Home Finance Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 12 March 2013 8




PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Administrators’ Report and Proposals dated 30 Apnl 2012 was a
Statement of Pre-Administration Costs, in accordance with rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

These costs were approved on 14 May 2012 by the secured and preferential creditors, as

detailed below

Insolvency Amount approved (£) | Date approved Date pad
Practitioner

C J Farrington and M 7,768 50 14 May 2012 19 June 2012
J Cowhshaw

TOTAL APPROVED 7,768 50

AND PAID

Carnngton Carr Home Finance Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 12 March 2013




8.1

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

8.11 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 11 May 2012 by the secured
creditors and preferental creditors by reference to the tme properly given by the
Admirustrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration calculated at
the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s
performed, plus VAT

8.1.2 Remuneration

Durning the pertod of this report 20 Septernber 2012 to 12 March 2013 the Administrators have
incurred total time costs of £45431 75 made up of 116 80 hours at an average charge out
rate of £388 97 across all grades of staff, this time is charged in six minute increments, as
detaded in Appendix 5§ Against these time costs, a total of £36,486 75 has been drawn as
shown in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 4

From the date of the Administrators' appointment 20 March 2012 to 12 March 2013 total time
incurred 15 £173,513 75 made up of 450 95 hours at an average charge out rate of £384 77
across all grades of staff, this tme 1s charged in six minute increments, as detaded in
Appendix 5 Agamnst these time costs, a total of £80,486 75 has been drawn as shown in the
Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 4

The work has been categonised into the following task headings and sub categories

] Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notffication of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting

] Investigations includes investigating the Company's affairs and In particutar any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

] Realisation of Assets Includes identifying and securing assets, dealing with the sale
of assets, property issues, activities in relation to other assets, related legal issues,
collection of debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

® Creditors includes creditor set up, communication, reviewing and agreeing
preferential and unsecured clams, corresponding with the Secured Creditor,
reviewing and obtaining advice in relation to secunty granted to the Secured Creditor
Also, dealing with trade creditors, dealing with customer creditors, employee 1ssues,
and submiting documentation to HM Revenue & Customs

. Other matters includes haising with the Company's major unsecured creditor and the
director regarding the release of customer information under the terms of the
Company's Appomted Representative Agreement (shown under the heading
“Litigation”) and VAT and corporation tax issues

Carnngton Carr Home Finance Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 12 March 2013 10




82

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at

www deloitte com/uk/sip-8-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wrniting to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

8.1.3 Expenses

During the penod covered by this report the Administrators have incurred expenses of £64 08,
total expenses incurred from 20 March 2012 to 12 March 2013 are summarised n the table

below
Nature of Total Paid Outstanding
expenses Incurred £ £
£

Case Bonding 210 00 210 00 -
Postage 8100 64 00 17 00
Travel 413 64 407 47 617
Mileage 123 07 87 65 3542
Subsistence 44 29 38 80 549
Phene Usage 29 32 2932 -
Total 901 32 83724 64 08

Mileage 1s calcuiated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage 1s incurred

A summary of expenses paid 1s provided at Appendix 4
Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff 1s based on our 2012
charge out rates as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade 2:1 2 2012/ 2o£13 (Sept-
(Jan-Aug} Aug 2013)
Partners/Directors 585 to 920 605 to 950
Managers 295 to 700 30510 720
Assistants and Support Staff 150 to 295 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/ VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuning Services department bands

Carrington Camr Home Finance Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 12 March 2013 1"




8.3

8.4

quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands

All partners and technrcal staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or clams agreed

With effect from 1 September 2012, charge out rates were increased by an average 3% and
the charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Shakespeares, a firm of lawyers were engaged to adwvise on
appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation (including asset sale
agreements)

In additron, Jones Lang LaSalle, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the Administrators
to undertake valuations of domain names, mobile telephones and the Company’'s shared
interest In the leasehold property

We are currently in the process of handing the remaming book debts to a collection agency,
the terms are yet to be finalised although payment 1s most hkely to be made on a commission
only basis

All professionals' costs are based upon therr recorded time costs thcurred or pre agreed
capped fees and are reviewed by the Administrators before being approved for payment

Name of lawyer/agent NET ({£) VAT (£) TOTAL (£)

Shakespeares 21,512 00 4,302 40 25,814 40
Jones Lang LaSalle 1,450 00 290 00 1,740 00
Total 22,088 00 | 4,592 40 27,554 40

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Carnngton Carr Home Finance Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 12 March 2013 12




8.5 Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
{in accordance with Rule 2109{(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Carnngton Carr Home Finance Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 12 March 2013 13




CARRINGTON CARR HOME FINANCE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

Company Name

Previous Names

Carrington Carr Home Finance Limited

AWD Home Finance Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’
Shareholdings

In Administration

Birmingham District Registry

8128 of 2012

20 March 2012

C J Farrington and M J Cowlishaw
Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham
B12HZ

c/o Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ

2105488

3 March 1987
John Hudson

Barclays Bank Plc

Cooper Parry LLP

The Qualfied Fixed Charge Holder being, Carrington Carr Holdings
Limited — under Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986

Dawvid Fuher
Andrew Townsend
John Hudson

Paul Wood

Nil

Carfngton Carr Home Finance Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 12 March 2013

14




APPENDIX 2
Pade 1 of 1

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the Company and the
settlement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with theirr enquines into the conduct of the Direclors of the Company and assist
the regulatory authonties with any investigation into the affairs of the Company,

3 the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors
against the Company unless the Administrators conclude, in ther reasonable opinion, that the Company will
have no assets available for distribution,

4 the Admimistrators be authorised to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential creditors as and when
claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnibutions to unsecured creditors, (f the Court gives
perrmussion following an appropnate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at a meeting of creditors, a Creditors Committee
be appointed in respect of the Company comprising of not more than five and not less than three credtors of
the Company,

6 that, if a Creditors’ Commuttee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of the Company shall
be asked fo fix the basis of the Adninistrators’ remuneration in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed
by reference to the ime properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in
the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time
when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In addition those creditors shall also be asked to agree the
Administrators’ expenses of which the Admimistrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and ther staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administration, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the tme when the mileage 15
incurred, plus VAT where applicable,

7 that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of the Company shall
be asked to agree the Adnunustrators’ Pre Administration Costs as detalled n Appendix 4 of the
Admimistrators’ Proposals be approved And that the Administrators be authonsed to draw their Costs, plus
VAT, from the Administration estate,

8 that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administrations, and as quickly and
efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Admimstrators implement the most cost effective steps 1o formally
conclude the Admimstrations This may include the distnbution of funds to unsecured credifors (provided
Court permission 1s cbtained) and then the dissolution of the Company or alternatively, seeking to put the
Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option
will result in a better realisation for creditors,

9 that, If the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Admimstrators propose to be appointed Liquidators and
any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the
Rules and that the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending
to matters ansing in the Ligquidations As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator(s) prowided the
nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the
Act the Liquidators will gach be authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers erther jointly or
severally, and

10 in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the secured and preferential creditors of the Company shall be
asked to agree that the Admirustrators be discharged from hability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1
of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors and vacating office

Camngton Carr Home Finance Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 12 March 2013 15




APPENDIX 3
. . Page 1 of 1

Carrington Carr Home Finance Limited
{In Adminlstration)

Jornt Administrators Revised Estimated Outcome Statement as at 12 March 2013

Ststement of Estimated to Rezlised to Furture Total
Affair Book Realise in 1232013 Estimated
Value Siatemant of Realsations
Affairs
£000 £000 £000
Asmts subject to a fixed chargs
Goodwll and Customer Leads - 67 250 S0 00D 50 000
Revenue Share - - 22183 2000 24183
Lease Ass:pnment - . 500 500
Phane - . 3983 3983
Domain Names . - 750 750
Bank interost 214 214
i 61250 Tre10 2 000 78810
Less
Costs of reafisstion Legal and Agents Fees {10 780) {10 780)
A s foas end exp {8 953 (8 953)
VAT (2 B44) (2 644
{20 387) {20 387))
Fixed charge funds in hand 57,222 2,000 59,222
Indebtadness to fixed charge holder {1,638,029)
Surplus / {deficit) a5 regards fixed charge holdar 1,574,807}
Assets subject to a fioating charge
Cash at Bank on Appointment 113 630 118 630 120 048 - 120 049
Phone Equipment - - 4 350 - 4350
Book Debts 135 648 101 736 02 403 15000 107,403
Sundry Relunds 10 569 - 10 569
Bank Interest . - 892 1000 16892
255 278 221 368 228 064 16 00 244 064
Less
Statutory and Sundry Costs o 1800) &7}
Costs of realisation - Legal Agents and Collaction Fees {12 208) {12 296}
Admirustrators foes and expenses (72 863} {72 ee9)
VAT {18 122) 2 (18 242}
Fleating charge funds in hand 126,900 15,280 142,180
Available to preferential craditors 142,180
Prefarential creditors {employas claims) agreed and paid {3,430)
Net Property 138,750
Avallable to unsecured creditors via the Prescribed Pant
50% of mbial £10 000 of Net Property 5 000
20% of balance of Net Propary 25750
Total Prescnbed Part available (maximum £500k) 30 750 {30 750)
Avalilable to Floating Charge creditors 108 000
Fixed Charge Deficit Brought Down {1,578,807)
Available to unsecured creditors it
Unsacured Assets
Tax Lossas 125 000
Presciibed Part Prowsion 0 750
Less Costs {Inc VAT) {30 D0D)
Total te be available to unsecured creditors 125 750
Unsecured craditors - per Directors Statement of Affalrs, not yet agresd
Trode & Expense creditors {2 538 455)
HM Reworue & Customs ___ {5 ey
(2 802 381)
Deficit a5 Regards Unsecured Creditors - Excluding shortfall te Debenture Holder (2478 631!
Estimated S| y return to dits
Drvdaend to
Fixed & Roating chame holder 010 pinthe £
Praferential creditors 1000 pinthe £
Unsecured creditors 004 pinthe £

Camngton Carr Home Finance Limited ~ Final progress report to creditors dated 12 March 2013 16




ESTIMATED
STATEMENT
OF AFFAIRS

61250

101 738

119630

Raceipts
Goodw il
Lease Assignment
Prone Lines
Darman Names
Revenue Share
Tax Loss Sak
Book Debts.
Overpayment Refund  Legal Fees.
Cash at Bank
Phone Equpmant
Natonal hsurance Refuvd
Fre Appointment VAT Rafund
Bank Interast Gross

Payments
Agent s Fees
Legal Fees
Legal Dsbursments

Adrrwstraters Fees  Fost Appontment

Adr Fees Pre App
Admnistrators Expesnses
Case Bond

Telephone Telex & Fax
Postage and Redrection
Statutory Adverisng

Bank Charges

Freferential Dvidand

Fixed Charge Dindend
Floatry Charge Dvidend

Balance in Hand

Made up &3 Follows

Cash at Bank
VAT Receivable
Total

APPENDIX 4

PAGE 1 of1
Carnngton Carr Home Finance Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments Account
from 20 March 2012 to 12 March 2013
Fixed Charge Floating Charge Uncharged Total
200372012 1909/2012 20/032012 201312012 19/09/2012 200312012 1910972012 2000372012
Notes to to to to to to to fo
1909/2012 120372013 12032093 . 19709/2012 1210312013 120032043 120312013 12032013
50 000 00 50 000 00 50 000 00
500 00 50000 500 00
398323 398333 308333
750 00 75000 750 00
696100 15 202 00 22183 00 2216300
125000 00 125 000 00
% 1987 1328383 92 403 50 92403 50
124913 124913 124913
120 049 48 120 049 49 120 049 49
4 35000 4350 00 4 350 00
88132 66132 66132
865871 8658 1 8658 71
A 12 15 10163 21378 366 63 325 34 691 97 90575
52 306 48 15 303 63 77610 11 205 796 24 22 267 88 228064 12 125 000 00 430674 23
1 450 00 145000 145000
9 300 00 930000 9 888 00 232400 1221200 2151200
4000 4000 8400 8400 424 00
B 695325 695325 A7 04675 17 000 00 64 046 75 19 486 75 90 486 75
B 7 786 50 7768 50 776850
B 53392 8100 81492 81492
21000 21000 21000
- 2932 m32 232
- 6400 6400 84 00
7650 78 50 76 50
- 6962 60 62 €092
4 - 342904 342084 342904
s} 65 000 00 55 000 00 55 000 00
E - 85000 00 85 000 00 85 000 00
1774325 55 000 00 T2U3I25 8570098 107 904 88 173 605 85 19 488 75 265 B35 85
4456323 39696 37 4 866 86 140 095 25 8563598 54 458 27 10551325 164 B38 38
62 306 48 1530363 7761019 205796 24 2226783 228 064 12 125 000 00 430 674 23
A 4191928 39 696 37 272288 12784185 - 8950518 38 33567 104 61590 142 175 48
F 264398 264398 12 253 40 3 B68 20 16121 60 389735 2266293
44 563 23 30 696 37 4 856 85 14009525 - 8563598 54 458 27 105 513 25 164 838 38

This recepts and payments account should ba read n conunction w ith the accompanyng snnuai report

MTmOoOw>»

@

Allfunds are banked on an nterasi bearing account The associated corporation tax on interest recelved has besen accountad for 1o HW Ravenue & Customs
The secured and preferantal cradiors passed a resokton suthorising the Jond Adminisirators to draw ther fees expenses and pre apporiment casts on 8 e Cost bass

A frst and fnal prefesential dwvelend of 100p n Lhe £ has been declared and paxd

Fixed charga distrbutions 1otaing £55 D00 w ere made to the secured creditor under the terms of their Fixad Charge securty previously granted by the Company
Floating charge distributions totaling £85 000 w ara mads to the pacuread credilor under the terms of ther Fixed Charge security praviously granted by the Company

The Corpany w as formally reg

for VAT A

roingly VAT w il ba r

1he VAT being recoverablé Al amounts Show n bove are net of VAT

Further mformation mchuding a Srediors right 15 request further Information or 1o chasenge rem. i

but is subjecl to “partal

arxd/or

* cubes by ¢

R i6 & Customs w hich 18 expected 10 resullin only part of

p can be found in sections 7 4 and 7 5 of tha report

Carnngton Carr Home Finance Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 12 March 2013




Carrington Car Home Fmance Limited

Tume costs for the period 20/09/2012 to 13/03/2013

APPENDIX 5
Page 1 of 1

Hou.
i3 FRCoR cﬁlﬁ
Administrat:on and Planring
Cashisnng and Statutory Filing @10 8500 4235 216625 220 524 50 6 €5 2,875.75 43244
Case Supervision Managementand Closure 320 + 206 50 170 343 50 490 1,550 00 316 33
Initial Actions (¢ g Notfi of App ny, S g Assels) - - - - -
General Reporting 450 280250 16 50 531400 150 285 00 2240 8 501 50 76 47
460 2 987 50 2415 8 636 75 5.40 1253 00 3415 12 927 25 | 376 54
Investigations -
Invastigations - - - - -
Raports on Directors’ Conduct - - - - - -
Realisation of Assots
Book Debts 180 598 50 750 142500 40 2023 50 ns
Other Assets (o g Stock) - - -
Plant and Equipment, Fixtures and Fittings and Vehicles - - .
Proparty - Freehold and Leasshold - - -
Sale of Business / Assets _ ) -
180 598 50 750 1,425 00 & 40 2 023 50 215 37
L, U
Creditors
Employees - 150 472 50 - 150 47250 500
Praferential 100 645 00 825 2008 25 - 728 265125 355 69
Secured 100 645 00 380 1197 00 - 4.80 1 84200 375
Shareholders - . - . - - -
Unsacurad Q50 32250 3125 1103700 - 3175 11 353 50 336 53
ZE_D 1,6125_0 “B_ﬂ 14 712 75 - - 4T 30 16,325 25 345 14
Other Matters Include
Litlgation - - - - -
Fanseons - - - - - -
Tax and VAT 1050 7 195 00 1285 638575 250 575 00 2535 14,155 78 545 50
1950 7,195 00 1Z.85 6 385 75 Z 50 575 00 25.95 14 155 75 545 50
TOTAL HOURS & COST 17 60 11 795.00 83 80 A0,303.75 15.40 3,283 00 115 80 45,431 78 338 97
[TOTAL FEES DRAWN TO DATE 36 486 75
Camngton Carr Home Finance Limited Time costs for the period 20/03/2012 to 13/03/2013
{in Administration)
o . - PEFEETI I Ty b e o ST " Average
[ . i s Managers) ; . o). Asmstants 3 Supporty, 1oL TOTAL S Ly 9
;%’ ‘ L DR BN g ol 1 et g v o | IORLT e T RN
- - " Com{Eivys]  THOUrS -] CosLIEgE] CHOUS =32 ?c'b“a"(f];ﬁd s CoR{E)
Administration and Planning
Cashisnng and Statutory Flling o010 85 00 825 4 38675 4 80 1348 50 1415 582025 mn
Case Supervision Managemant and Closure 800 3750 00 2520 B 55100 270 628 50 3% 12928 50 331 40
Inibal Actions je ¢ aof Appoi ring Assots) 050 250 2470 B 444 50 530 1007 00 0 50 276400 zZon
Genaral Reporting 880 5 530 00 40 50 12 364 50 230 475 00 51 80 1B 428 50 35578
15 40 9,737 50 49 85 33,745 75 15.30 3,459 00 130 35 48 943 25 360 13
LL = e
Investigations
Investigations 100 825 00 050 147 50 - 150 TTL50 51500
Reports on Directors Conduet 350 223750 14 50 4 480 50 - 18 0D 6,898 00 7z 1N
4.50 2_!_61 50 15.00 4 608 00 - 19 50 7,470 50 333 10
Realisation of Assets
Book Debts - 340 309500 750 142500 20 80 5,420 00 25 1
Other Assats (e g Stock) G0 525000 " 45825 - 2015 983250 437 97
Ptant and Equipment, Fixtures and Fittings and Vehicles - 080 23500 - o 8o 23600 23500
Proparty Freshold and Leasahold 110 42900 - 110 42900 330 00
Sale of Business | Assets 100 625 00 2060 8 932 00 - - 2 60 7 55700 349 35
X1 547500 47 65 16 174 50 7 50 1,425 00 | 54 55 23,474 50 352 65
Creditors
Employees 1530 587550 - 1% 30 5,875 50 304 43
Preterential 100 545 00 525 200625 - T25 2,65125 365 69
Secured 600 377000 380 1197 00 - 880 4,967 00 506 B4
Shareholders - - - - - -
Unsecured 4 B0 301000 128 45 41 51250 4 40 877 00 137 65 45,399 50 329 82
11 80 T,425.00 157 80 50 691 25 4 40 BT 00 | 174 00 58 893 25 328 47
et
Other Matters Include
Letrgation i 17 062 50 - - - I m 17 062.50 62500
Pensions - - 080 13300 - - 060 183 00 305 00
Tax and VAT 1120 773750 2085 117425 250 57500 35.65 19,486 75 552 19
3860 7430000 85 1135725 750 575.00 §155 373225 ¥
TOTAL HOURS & COST 74 60 50 700 00 MI185 11647775 2970 633600 45095 17351376 38477
{TOTAL FEES DRAWN TO DATE

Carnington Carr Home Finance Limited — Final progress report to credrtors dated 12 March 2013 18




APPENDIX 6
Rule 2.72 Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Carrington Carr Home Finance Limited
In Administration
and 1n the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 20 March 2012

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
hiquidation (see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
liguidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5 | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6 | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown In box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5{(b)

8 | Give detalls of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which} of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunity, and the date it was given £

11 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.72
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )
Admitted to Vote for
£
Date

Administrator

APPENDIX 6
Form 4.25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




